

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL, *Petitioner*,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU, *Respondent*.

---

ST. JAMES SCHOOL, *Petitioner*,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, *Respondent*.

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Courts of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DONALD M. FALK  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*3000 El Camino Real*  
*Palo Alto, CA 94306*  
*(650) 331-2030*  
*dfalk@mayerbrown.com*

ROGER V. ABBOTT  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, D.C. 20006*  
  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Religion Clauses Guarantee All Denominations The Right To Select Those Who Will Educate Adherents And Their Children In The Tenets Of Their Faith.....	5
B. The Ministerial Exception Provides A Critical Buffer Between Government And Faith-Based Institutions. ....	6
C. The Ministerial Exception Rests Primarily On The Religious Function Of The Employee. ....	7
D. Adopting A “Rigid Formula” For The Ministerial Exception Would Have Severe Harmful Consequences. ....	10
1. <i>A Formulaic Approach Disfavors Religious Groups Whose Organization And Practices Differ From The Evangelical Lutheran Tradition. ....</i>	10
2. <i>A Formulaic Approach Mires Civil Courts In Matters of Religious Doctrine And Practice. ....</i>	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
3. <i>A formulaic approach will harm teachers seeking to participate in religious education and parents seeking to secure a religious education for their children. ....</i>	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Biel v. St. James School</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12-14
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day School, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	Passim
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	6, 12
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	11
<i>Lemon v. Kurzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	5
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	3, 5
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (C.A.3 2006) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	16
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for United States and Canada v. Milivojevič</i> , 426 U.S. 708 (1976).....	6
<i>Su v. Stephen S. Wise Temple</i> , 32 Cal. App. 5th 1159 (Ct. App. 2019).....	12-13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 21 U.S. 702 (1997).....	16
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 13 Wall. 679 (1872).....	6
